



BEFORE THE MADURAI BENCH OF MADRAS HIGH COURT

WEB COPY

DATED: 07.04.2026

CORAM

THE HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE HEMANT CHANDANGOUDAR

W.P.(MD)No.531 of 2026
and
W.M.P(MD)No.481 of 2026

Lakshmi

...Petitioner

Vs

1. The District Collector,
Office of the District Collector,
Pudukkottai District.

2. The Tahsildar,
Office of the Tahsildar,
Viralimalai Taluk, Pudukkottai District.

3. The Block Development Officer(Village Panchayat),
Panchayat Union Office,
Viralimalai Taluk, Pudukkottai District.

4. The Secretary,
Office of the Kathalur Village Panchayat,
Kathalur Village Panchayat,
Akkalnayakkanpatti,
Viralimalai Panchayat Union,
Pudukkottai District.

...Respondents

PRAYER: Writ Petition is filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, to issue a Writ of MANDAMUS forbearing the respondents herein from laying road in S.Nos.50/2A1A of Kathalur Village, Akkalnayakkanpatti, Viralimalai Taluk, Pudukkottai District by considering the petitioners representation dated 19.12.2025.



WEB COPY



For Petitioner : M/s.VB.Sundhareshwar
For Respondents : M/s.P.Subburaj for R1 and R2
Special Government Pleader
Mr.P.T.Thiraviyam
Government Advocate for R3

* * * * *

ORDER

At request of the learned counsel for the petitioner, post on 20.04.2026.

2.Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

07.04.2026

PJL

To

1. The District Collector, Office of the District Collector, Pudukkottai District.
2. The Tahsildar, Office of the Tahsildar, Viralimalai Taluk, Pudukkottai District.
3. The Block Development Officer(Village Panchayat), Panchayat Union Office, Viralimalai Taluk, Pudukkottai District.



WEB COPY



HEMANT CHANDANGOUDAR, J.

PJL

W.P.(MD)No.531 of 2026
and
W.M.P(MD)No.481 of 2026

07.04.2026